
U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.117321.1

HOUSE BILL 1208

43RD LEGISLATURE - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - FIRST SESSION, 1997

INTRODUCED BY

DAVID M. PARSONS

AN ACT

RELATING TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT; PROVIDING FOR THE

CONFIDENTIALITY OF PROPRIETARY INFORMATION OBTAINED BY THE

ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:

Section 1.  Section 9-15-10 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1983,

Chapter 297, Section 10, as amended) is amended to read:

"9-15-10.  ORGANIZATIONAL UNITS OF DEPARTMENT--POWERS AND

DUTIES SPECIFIED BY LAW--ACCESS TO INFORMATION.--Those

organizational units of the department and the officers of those

units specified by law shall have all of the powers and duties

enumerated in the specific laws involved.  However, the carrying

out of those powers and duties shall be subject to the direction

and supervision of the secretary, and he shall retain the final

decision-making authority and responsibility for the



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.117321.1

administration of any such laws as provided in Subsection B of

Section 9-15-6 NMSA 1978.  The department shall have access to

all records, data and information of other state departments,

agencies and institutions, including its own organizational

units, not specifically held confidential by law.  Any

information obtained by the department that is deemed by the

secretary to be proprietary technical or business information

shall be held in confidence.  Proprietary technical or business

information shall not be deemed a public record pursuant to the

Public Records Act or be open to inspection pursuant to Section

14-2-1 NMSA 1978.  The department shall take such steps as are

necessary to safeguard the confidentiality of the information."

- 2 -



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.117321.1

State of New Mexico
House of Representatives

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST SESSION, 1997

March 11, 1997

Mr. Speaker:

Your BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY COMMITTEE, to whom has
been referred

HOUSE BILL 1208

has had it under consideration and reports same with

recommendation that it DO PASS, amended as follows:

1. On page 2, strike all of lines 6 through 12 and insert

in lieu thereof “information obtained by the department that is

proprietary technical information or related to the possible

relocation or expansion of a business shall be deemed confidential

and withheld from inspection pursuant to the Inspection of Public

Records Act.””.,

and thence referred to the APPROPRIATIONS AND FINANCE
COMMITTEE.



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
FIRST SESSION, 1997

HBIC/HB 1208 Page 4

.117321.1

Respectfully submitted,

                                 

Fred Luna, Chairman

Adopted                     Not Adopted                      

(Chief Clerk)  (Chief Clerk)

Date             

The roll call vote was 9  For 0  Against

Yes: 9

Excused: Getty, Gubbels, Olguin, J.G. Taylor

Absent: None

.118519.1

M:\H1208



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

.117321.1

State of New Mexico
House of Representatives

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
FIRST SESSION, 1997

March 13, 1997

Mr. Speaker:

Your APPROPRIATIONS AND FINANCE COMMITTEE, to
whom has been referred

HOUSE BILL 1208, as amended

has had it under consideration and reports same with

recommendation that it DO PASS.

Respectfully submitted,

                                 

Max Coll, Chairman



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
FIRST SESSION, 1997

Page 6

.117321.1

Adopted                     Not Adopted                      

(Chief Clerk)  (Chief Clerk)

Date             

The roll call vote was  13  For  0  Against

Yes: 13

Excused: Coll, Heaton, Picraux, Taylor, J.P.

Absent: None

M:\H1208



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
FIRST SESSION, 1997

Page 7

.117321.1

     FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
     FIRST SESSION, 1997

March 18, 1997

Mr. President:

Your CORPORATIONS & TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE, to
whom has been referred

     HOUSE BILL 1208, as amended

has had it under consideration and reports same with

recommendation that it DO PASS.

Respectfully submitted,

__________________________________

Roman M. Maes, III, Chairman 



U
nd

er
sc

or
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l =
 n

ew
[b

ra
ck

et
ed

 m
at

er
ia

l] 
= 

de
le

te

1  

2  

3  

4  

5  

6  

7  

8  

9  

10  

11  

12  

13  

14  

15  

16  

17  

18  

19  

20  

21  

22  

23  

24  

25  

FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE
FIRST SESSION, 1997

Page 8

.117321.1

Adopted_______________________ Not Adopted_______________________

          (Chief Clerk)                          (Chief Clerk)

                  Date ________________________

The roll call vote was  7  For  0  Against

Yes: 7

No: 0

Excused: Fidel, Howes, Robinson

Absent: None

H1208CT1


