1	HOUSE BILL 1208
2	43rd legislature - STATE OF NEW MEXICO - First session, 1997
3	I NTRODUCED BY
4	DAVID M PARSONS
5	
6	
7	
8	
9	
10	AN ACT
11	RELATING TO ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT; PROVIDING FOR THE
12	CONFIDENTIALITY OF PROPRIETARY INFORMATION OBTAINED BY THE
13	ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT.
14	
15	BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO:
16	Section 1. Section 9-15-10 NMSA 1978 (being Laws 1983,
17	Chapter 297, Section 10, as amended) is amended to read:
18	"9-15-10. ORGANIZATIONAL UNITS OF DEPARTMENTPOWERS AND
19	DUTIES SPECIFIED BY LAWACCESS TO INFORMATION Those
20	organizational units of the department and the officers of those
21	units specified by law shall have all of the powers and duties
22	enumerated in the specific laws involved. However, the carrying
23	out of those powers and duties shall be subject to the direction
24	and supervision of the secretary, and he shall retain the final
25	decision-making authority and responsibility for the

.117321.1

2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23

24

25

1

$administration\ of\ any\ such\ laws\ as\ provided\ in\ Subsection\ B\ of$
Section 9-15-6 NMSA 1978. The department shall have access to
all records, data and information of other state departments,
agencies and institutions, including its own organizational
units, not specifically held confidential by law. Any
information obtained by the department that is deemed by the
secretary to be proprietary technical or business information
shall be held in confidence. Proprietary technical or business
information shall not be deemed a public record pursuant to the
Public Records Act or be open to inspection pursuant to Section
14-2-1 NMSA 1978. The department shall take such steps as are
necessary to safeguard the confidentiality of the information."

- 2 -

# Underscored material = new [bracketed material] = delete

# State of New Mexico House of Representatives

# FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 1997

March 11, 1997

7 Mr. Speaker:

Your **BUSINESS AND INDUSTRY COMMITTEE**, to whom has been referred

#### **HOUSE BILL 1208**

has had it under consideration and reports same with recommendation that it **DO PASS**, amended as follows:

1. On page 2, strike all of lines 6 through 12 and insert in lieu thereof "information obtained by the department that is proprietary technical information or related to the possible relocation or expansion of a business shall be deemed confidential and withheld from inspection pursuant to the Inspection of Public Records Act.".,

and thence referred to the **APPROPRIATIONS AND FINANCE COMMITTEE.** 

# Underscored material = new [bracketed material] = delete

### FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 1997

HBI	С/НВ 1208	Pa	age 4
1			
2		Respectfully submitted,	
3			
4			
5			
6		Fred Luna, Chairman	
7			
8			
9	Adopted	Not Adopted	—
10		(Chi ef Clerk) (Chi ef Clerk)	
11		(chief clerk)	
12		Date	
13			
14	The roll ca	all vote was <u>9</u> For <u>0</u> Against	
	Yes:	9	
		Getty, Gubbels, Olguin, J.G. Taylor	
17	Absent:	None	
18			
19	118519. 1		
20	M: \H1208		
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
	.117321.1		

# [<del>bracketed material]</del> = delete Underscored material = new

23

24

25

#### State of New Mexico House of Representatives

### FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

1 FIRST SESSION, 1997 2 3 4 March 13, 1997 5 6 Mr. Speaker: 8 Your APPROPRIATIONS AND FINANCE COMMITTEE, to 9 whom has been referred 10 11 **HOUSE BILL 1208, as amended** 12 has had it under consideration and reports same with recommendation that it **DO PASS.** 14 **15** Respectfully submitted, **16 17** 18 19 Max Coll, Chairman **20** 21 22

.117321.1

### FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 1997

Page 6

			rage
1			
2	Adopted _	Not Adopted	
3			
4	(Chi ef Cl erk)		(Chief Clerk)
5		•	
6		Date	
7	The roll of	call vote was <u>13</u> For <u>0</u> Against	
8	Yes:	13	
9		Coll, Heaton, Picraux, Taylor, J.P.	
10	Absent:	None	
11			
12	M: \H1208		
13			
14			
15			
16			
17			
18			
19			
20			
21			
22			
23			
24			
25			
	1		

<u>Underscored material = new</u> [bracketed material] = delete

.117321.1

# Underscored material = new [bracketed material] = delete

# FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 1997

1	Page 7
2	
3	
4	
5	FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 1997
6	FIRST SESSION, 1997
7	
8	March 18, 1997
9	
10	Mr. President:
11	
12	Your CORPORATIONS & TRANSPORTATION COMMITTEE, to
13	whom has been referred
14	HOUSE BILL 1208, as anended
15	
16	has had it under consideration and reports same with
17	recommendation that it <b>DO PASS</b> .
18	
19	Respectfully submitted,
20	
21	
22	
23	Roman M Maes, III, Chairman
24	
25	

.117321.1

# FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE FIRST SESSION, 1997

1				Pag	ge 8
2					
3	Adopted_		Not Adopted		_
4		(Chief Clerk)		(Chief Clerk)	
5					
6					
7		Date			
8		bace _		<del></del>	
9					
10	The roll	call vote was _	7 For <u>0</u> Agai nst		
11	Yes:	7			
12	No:	0			
13		Fidel, Howes, I	Robi nson		
14	Absent:	None			
15					
16	H1208CT1				
17					
18					
19					
20					
21					
22					
23					
24					
2 <del>5</del>					
<b>4</b> 3					